
Amiri Decision No. (26) of 2017

Regarding Local Service Fees and Fines Applied by

the Security Services Support Authority in Ajman

We, Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi, Crown Prince of Ajman, Chairman of
the Executive Council.

After reviewing Federal Law No. (1) of 2011 regarding the State's Public
Revenues;

And Amiri Decree No. (4) of 2003 regarding the Fund for Local Fees for
Special Services and Fines for Violating Public Order in Ajman;

And Amiri Decree No. (2) of 2016 regarding the restructuring of the
Executive Council of the Emirate of Ajman;

And Amiri Decree No. (11) of 2011 issuing the Financial Law of the
Government of Ajman and its executive regulations;

And Amiri Decree No. (4) of 2013 regarding the Local Police in the Emirate
of Ajman;

And Amiri Decision No. (16) of 2017 regarding the local service fees and
fines applied by the Local Police in the Emirate of Ajman;

And for the public interest;

We have issued the following Amiri Decree:

Article (1)

Name of the Decision

This Decision shall be named "Amiri Decision No. (26) of 2017 regarding
Local Service Fees and Fines Applied by the Security Services Support
Authority in Ajman" and shall come into effect from the first day of January
2018.



Article (2)

Determination and Collection of Local Fees

The Security Services Support Authority in Ajman shall charge the local
fees specified in List No. (1) attached to this Amiri Decision and shall collect
them in exchange for the services it provides to the beneficiaries of those
services.

Article (3)

Control of Violations and Imposition and Collection of Fines

The Security Services Support Authority in Ajman is competent to control
and prove the violations specified in List No. (2) attached to this Amiri
Decision, and it is entrusted with imposing and collecting the prescribed
fine for each of them, for the benefit of the aforementioned Authority to
dispose of it in accordance with the provisions of local legislation and
financial systems in force in the Government of Ajman.

Article (4)

Repeal of Conflicting Provisions

As of the effective date of this Amiri Decision, any provision contained in
any Amiri decision in effect in the Emirate of Ajman at the time of the entry
into force of this Decision, which contradicts the provisions contained in
this Amiri Decision, shall be repealed to the extent that may be required to
remove the conflict between the relevant provision and the provisions of
this Amiri Decision.



Article (5)

Publication of the Decision

This Amiri Decision shall be published in the Official Gazette of the Emirate
and circulated to all concerned parties to act accordingly, each within its
own jurisdiction.

Issued by us and signed at our office in the Amiri Diwan in Ajman on this
Monday, the twenty-sixth of Muharram 1439 Hijri, corresponding to the
sixth of October 2017 Gregorian.

Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi

Crown Prince of Ajman

List No. (1) Service Fees Applied by the Security Services
Support Authority

No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

First: Criminal Investigation and Security Centers Fees

1

Approval for issuing or
renewing a commercial
license subject to security
requirements (which has
an internal security
system)

300
Upon issuance or
renewal

2

Security permit for an
establishment to operate
24 hours (renewed
annually)

1,000 Renewed annually

3

Issuing or renewing a
temporary security permit
for an alarm system
installation and
maintenance company for

300
Upon issuance or
renewal of the period



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

the period required for the
transaction

4 Permit to embalm a body 200 Upon issuance

Second: Traffic, Patrols, and Licensing of Vehicles and Drivers Fees

1
Issuing two metal export
number plates (one size)

80

2
Issuing two "Under Trial"
number plates (one size)

80

3
Issuing two vehicle
number plates (long
plates)

100

4
Issuing two vehicle
number plates (short
plates)

80

5
Issuing a motorcycle
number plate

50

6
Issuing one short number
plate + one long number
plate for a vehicle

90

7

Issuing one long number
plate for a vehicle
(replacement for lost/
damaged)

50

8

Issuing one short number
plate for a vehicle
(replacement for lost/
damaged)

40



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

9
Issuing two vehicle
number plates with the
"Ajman Identity" logo

400

10

Issuing two vehicle
number plates with the
"Ajman Identity" logo
(replacement for lost/
damaged)

400

11

Issuing one vehicle
number plate with the
"Ajman Identity" logo
(replacement for lost/
damaged)

200

12
Issuing two sports car
number plates

500

13

Issuing two sports car
number plates
(replacement for lost/
damaged)

500

14
Reserving a vehicle
number for six months

200

15
Reserving a vehicle
number for one year

400

16
Licensing "Under Trial"
numbers for a company or
car showroom

500

17

Renewing license for
"Under Trial" numbers for 200



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

a company or car
showroom

18
Permit to obstruct traffic
for road works

100 Per day

19
Permit for painting and
denting without color
change - no accident

50

20
Initial test for motorcycle
driving

50

21
Test for motorcycle driving
within the city

50

22
Initial test for light vehicle
driving

150

23
Initial test for heavy vehicle
driving

200

24
Unlocking a car - required
for follow-up

200

25
Vehicle number plate date
sticker

10

26
Opening an instructor
evaluation file

100

27 Instructor test 200

28
Advancing an instructor
test appointment

150

29 500



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

Approval to issue a private
pickup number
(companies)

30
Approval to issue a public
pickup number
(companies)

1,000

31
Approval to issue a van
vehicle number
(companies)

500

32
Approval to issue a private
light bus number

500

33
Approval to issue a public
light bus number

1,000

34
Approval to issue a private
heavy bus number

1,000

35
Approval to issue a public
heavy bus number

1,500

36
Approval to issue a private
truck number

1,000

37
Approval to issue a public
truck number

1,500

38
Approval to issue a private
light mechanical
equipment number

500

39
Approval to issue a public
light mechanical
equipment number

1,000



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

40
Approval to issue a private
heavy mechanical
equipment number

1,000

41
Approval to issue a public
heavy mechanical
equipment number

1,500

42
Approval to issue a saloon
car number (for a car
rental establishment)

200

43
Approval to issue a saloon
car number (for a driving
school establishment)

200

44
Issuing a list of the
establishment's vehicles

25

45
Approving the signature of
a person authorized by a
car showroom

500

46
Issuing / replacing lost
ownership of a purchased
number

100

47
Replacing lost/damaged
driver test appointment
paper

50

48
Renewing/modifying driver
test appointment without
an acceptable excuse

100

Third: Security Link Fees for the Hotel Establishments and Vehicle
Rental Offices Data Program



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

1 For a 5-star hotel 5,000 Annually

2 For a 4-star hotel 4,000 Annually

3 For a 3-star hotel 3,500 Annually

4 For a 2-star hotel 3,000 Annually

5 For a 1-star hotel 2,000 Annually

6
Luxury hotel apartments
establishment

4,000 Annually

7
Superior hotel apartments
establishment

3,000 Annually

8
Standard hotel apartments
establishment

2,000 Annually

9
For a vehicle rental office
(100 cars or less)

2,000 Annually

10
For a vehicle rental office
(101 - 500 cars)

4,000 Annually

11
For a vehicle rental office
(501 - 1000 cars)

5,000 Annually

12
For a vehicle rental office
(1001 cars and above)

6,000 Annually

Fourth: Electronic Link Fees in the Early Visual Warning System

1 Bank 15,000

2
Exchange house or other
financial institution or
similar

10,000



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

3

Industrial establishment or
shop for selling jewelry,
precious metals, or
precious stones (large/
small gold shops)

6,000

4

Warehouse for valuable
goods (other than jewelry,
precious metals, or
precious stones shops)

6,000

5

Shop or store for selling
valuable goods (other than
shops selling jewelry,
precious metals, or
precious stones)

6,000

6
Shop or store for
hazardous materials

6,000

7
Small shopping center (up
to 10,000 square meters)

20,000

8
Large shopping center
(more than 10,000 square
meters)

25,000

Fifth: Security Link Fees in the Early Visual Warning System

1
Department store without
independent commercial
licenses inside

10,000 Annually

2 Car showroom or agency 6,000 Annually

3
Fuel or gas station or
warehouse

4,000 Annually



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

4
Five-star hotel, resort, or
luxury hotel apartments

10,000 Annually

5 Four-star hotel 8,000 Annually

6
Three-star hotel, resort, or
superior hotel apartments

6,000 Annually

7 Two-star hotel 5,000 Annually

8
One-star hotel, resort, or
standard hotel apartments

4,000 Annually

9
Internet service shop or
center

2,000 Annually

10
Alcoholic beverages
warehouse or store

10,000 Annually

11 Gold workshop 2,000 Annually

12
Shop for selling phones or
wireless devices

2,000 Annually

13 Key copying shop 2,000 Annually

Sixth: Trading and Use of Building Monitoring Devices and
Equipment

1

Issuing a certificate of
conformity to security
specifications for a new or
existing building

500 Annually

2

Issuing / renewing a
security approval to
practice the business of
trading alarm and

2000 Annually



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

monitoring devices and
equipment

3

Issuing / renewing a
security approval to
practice the business of
trading security devices
and equipment and their
installation and
maintenance activities

2500 Annually

4

Issuing / renewing a
security approval to
practice the business of
security consulting and
studies services related to
building security

2000 Annually

5

Issuing / renewing a
security approval to
practice the business of a
security operations and
monitoring center inside
the building

2000 Annually

6

Issuing / renewing a
security approval to
practice the business of
maintaining security
devices and equipment
only

1000 Annually

Seventh: Driver Training

1 Sale of training booklet 40

2 80



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

Registering a trainee and
issuing the training form

3

Issuing or renewing the
validity of a training form
or issuing a replacement
for a lost/damaged
training form

50

4
Transferring a file from one
driving institute to another

85

5
Mandatory theory lectures
package (15 lectures) for all
types of vehicles

1000

6
Additional lectures (after
15 theory lectures)

60
For each additional
lecture

7
Issuing a certificate of
completion of theory
lectures

25

8
Theory test / or retaking
the theory test

100

9
Practical training on light
vehicles (package of 20
sessions)

1800

10
Practical training on light
vehicles (package of 10
sessions)

900

11
Practical training on light
vehicles (package of 5
sessions)

450



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

12
Practical training on
motorcycles (package of 20
sessions)

1350

13
Practical training on
motorcycles (package of 10
sessions)

680

14
Practical training on
motorcycles (package of 5
sessions)

340

15
Practical training on light
buses (package of 20
sessions)

2000

16
Practical training on light
buses (package of 10
sessions)

1000

17
Practical training on light
buses (package of 5
sessions)

500

18
Issuing a certificate of
completion of practical
training

25

19

Trial test for light vehicles,
motorcycles, or light
buses / or retaking that
test

200

20

Practical training for heavy
vehicles, heavy buses, or
mechanical equipment
(package of 20 sessions)

2200



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

21

Practical training for heavy
vehicles, heavy buses, or
mechanical equipment
(package of 10 sessions)

1100

22

Practical training for heavy
vehicles, heavy buses, or
mechanical equipment
(package of 5 sessions)

550

23

Trial test for heavy
vehicles, heavy buses, or
mechanical equipment / or
retaking the test

250

24
Black points lectures
package for minor
violations

550

25
Black points lectures
package for major
violations

850

26
Providing a premium
service package to the
customer

500

Eighth: Public Car Auctions

1
Auction entry security
deposit (refunded at the
end of the auction)

2% of the
estimated

value

With a minimum of
1,000 AED

2 Auction sale fees 5% Paid by the buyer

3
Fees for holding an auction
at the request of a party 5%

Paid by the service
applicant



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

other than the Police or the
Authority

4
Late collection fees for a
sold car

350
For each day after the
specified collection
date

5
Fees for modifying the
data of a car offered at
public auction, per car

350 Paid by the seller

6
Fees for delivering a car
sold at auction to the
buyer

500 Paid by the buyer

7
Ground fees in the vehicle
impoundment yard

300

For each month or part
of a month, paid from
the date of vehicle
impoundment until the
date of approval for its
release

Ninth: Vehicle Inspection and Re-inspection

1 Motorcycle inspection 100
Inside the inspection
center

2 Motorcycle re-inspection 50
Inside the inspection
center

Tenth: Training of Private Drivers and Qualification of Instructors

1
Training course to work as
a driver in a company or
institution

850 Per driver

2
Training course for an on-
the-job driver

150
For the concerned
driver



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

3

Awareness course for a
suspended driver, a driver
who has committed
numerous violations, or for
accident prevention
(referred from Ajman
Transport)

300 Per driver

4
Awareness course for hotel
drivers and private drivers

500 Per driver

5
Theory test (for Ajman
Transport drivers and
supervisors)

100 Per driver

6
Retaking the theory test
(for Ajman Transport
drivers and supervisors)

100 Per driver

7

Qualification course for
supervisors of school
buses, public buses, and
others

200 Per supervisor

8

Qualification course for
bus drivers (other than
hotel bus drivers and
private drivers)

200 Per driver

9
Qualification course for
driving instructors (for
driving schools)

200 Per instructor

Eleventh: Vehicle Impoundment Yard

1
Approval to release an
impounded motorcycle 300

Plus a fee for the
remaining



No. Service Name
Fee Value

AED
Notes

before the end of the
impoundment period

impoundment period
at a rate of 100 AED
per day

2

Approval to release an
impounded light vehicle/
bus/light mechanical
equipment before the end
of the impoundment
period

500

Plus a fee for the
remaining
impoundment period
at a rate of 100 AED
per day

3

Approval to release an
impounded heavy vehicle/
bus/heavy mechanical
equipment before the end
of the impoundment
period

1000

Plus a fee for the
remaining
impoundment period
at a rate of 100 AED
per day

List No. (2) Fines for Violations Applied by the Security Services
Support Authority in Ajman

No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

First: Security Licensing Violations

1 Scrap shop failing
to present records
or invoices related
to the business
activity to the
Authority's
representative
upon request

First 500

The second
violation occurs at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation

Second 1,000 The third violation
occurs at any time



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

two weeks after the
date of the second
violation, and in
addition to the fine
for the third
violation, the
matter is referred
to the Executive
Director to take
appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Third 2,000

2 Failure to renew
the license permit
for a surveillance
camera
installation
company after its
expiry

First 500

The second
violation occurs at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation

Second 1,500 The third violation
occurs at any time
two weeks after the
date of the second
violation, and in
addition to the fine
for the third
violation, the
matter is referred
to the Executive
Director to take
appropriate
administrative



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

action against the
violator.Third 3,000

3

An unlicensed
tailoring shop
tailoring military
clothing or
making or selling
military rank
insignia.

- 3,000

The violation
penalty is applied,
and the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator

4

A licensed
tailoring shop
tailoring clothing
or making or
selling military
rank insignia in
violation of the
written
instructions
issued by the
Authority

First 1,500

The second
violation occurs at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation

Second 3,000 The third violation
occurs at any time
two weeks after the
date of the second
violation, and in
addition to the fine
for the third
violation, the
matter is referred
to the Executive
Director to take
appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Third 5,000



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

5

A scrap vehicle or
licensed public
transport vehicle
violating the
Authority's written
instructions
regarding vehicle
parking areas

First 1,000

Second 2,000

In addition to the
fine for the second
violation, the
Executive Director
may impound the
vehicle for two
weeks

Third 5,000

In addition to the
fine for the third
violation, the
Executive Director
may impound the
vehicle for one
month and order
the imposition of
any stricter
penalties in case of
repeated violations

6

A key copying
shop copying a
key without
photocopying the
ID card of the
person requesting
the copy or the
proof of
ownership card
for the vehicle for
which the key is
required

First 500

Second 2,000

The fine for the
second violation is
applied, and the
matter must be
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

7

A key copying
shop possessing
vehicle computer
programming
devices without a
written permit
from the Authority
or in violation of
the written
instructions
issued by it

First 1,000

Second 3,000

The second
violation occurs at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation

Third 4,000

The fine for the
third violation is
applied, and the
matter must be
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator

8

A key copying
shop opening any
vehicle, safe, or
apartment
without a written
permit from the
Criminal
Investigation
Department

First 1,000

Second 2,000

The fine for the
second violation is
applied, and the
matter must be
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator

9 Failure of a scrap
trading shop to
comply with the

First 500



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

unified color
prescribed for
scrap vehicles

Second 1,000

In addition to the
fine for the second
violation, the
Executive Director
may impound the
vehicle for two
weeks

Third 2,000

In addition to the
fine for the third
violation, the
Executive Director
may impound the
vehicle for one
month and order
the imposition of
stricter penalties in
case of repeated
violations

10

Failure of scrap
trading shops to
comply with the
unified color for
scrap workers'
uniforms

First 500

Second 1,000

The violation occurs
at any time two
weeks after the
date of the first
violation. In case of
repeated violation
after the second
violation, the
administrative
action or the
stricter financial
penalty will be



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

determined by the
Executive Director

11

Collecting waste
with a vehicle not
authorized by the
Authority to carry
out that activity.

First 2,000

Second 4,000

In addition to the
fine for the second
violation, the
Executive Director
may impound the
vehicle for two
weeks. In addition
to the fine for the
second violation,
the Executive
Director may
impound the
vehicle for one
month.

Third 6,000

The fine for the
third violation is
applied, and the
administrative
action to be taken
against the violator
will be determined
by the Executive
Director

12

A scrap company
purchasing cables
without a contract
or invoices
specifying the
value and quantity

- 3,000

In case of repeated
violation, the fine is
doubled, and the
administrative
action to be taken
against the violator



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

will be determined
by the Executive
Director

13

Failure to create a
special register for
vehicle towing
companies to
record the
movement of
towed vehicles
and the data of
the towed
vehicles, to be
presented upon
request

First 1,500 The violation occurs
at any time two
weeks after the
date of the first
violation. The fine
for the third
violation is applied,
and the
administrative
action to be taken
against the violator
will be determined
by the Executive
Director. The fine
for the violation is
applied with the
violator being
obliged to pledge in
writing to remove
the violation within
the period decided
by the Authority,
otherwise
successive fines of
4000 AED per week
will be imposed
until the violation is
removed.

Second 3,000

Third 4,000

14
Failure to provide
the establishment - 3,000

The fine for the
violation is applied



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

subject to security
requirements with
surveillance
cameras

with the violator
being obliged to
pledge in writing to
remove the
violation within the
period decided by
the Authority,
otherwise
successive fines of
4000 AED per week
will be imposed
until the violation is
removed.

Second: Violations of the phone sales system and establishments
subject to the internal security system if the system is activated

15

Failure of the
establishment to
submit an
application for
subscription to
the security
electronic link
within the
specified period

First 3,000 The second
violation occurs at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
first violation. In
addition to the fine
for the second
violation, the
administrative
action to be taken
against the violator
will be determined
by the Executive
Director.

Second 5,000

16

Failure of the
establishment
subject to the
security electronic

- 1,000

The fine for the
violation is applied
with the violator
being obliged to



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

link to pay the
prescribed
subscription fees
on the specified
date

pledge in writing to
remove the
violation within the
period decided by
the Authority,
otherwise
successive fines of
2,000 AED weekly
will be imposed
until the violation is
removed.

17

Failure of the
establishment to
operate the
security electronic
link system
despite the
availability of its
operational
requirements

For each
separate
violation

8,000

The violation
penalty is applied,
and the
administrative
action to be taken
will be determined
by the Executive
Director

18

Failure of the
establishment to
enter the required
data about
customers and
employees in the
program, or
entering
incomplete or
incorrect data

For the first
violation

4,000

Upon repetition of
the violation, the
fine is doubled, and
the administrative
action to be taken
against the violator
will be determined
by the Executive
Director

19

Delay by the
establishment in
entering the

For the first
violation

3,000

Upon repetition of
the violation, the
fine is doubled, and



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

required data
about customers
and employees for
a period
exceeding the two
hours prescribed
by the Authority

the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator

20

The
establishment's
use of the security
electronic link
system in a
manner contrary
to the law

For each
separate
violation

3,000

Upon repetition of
the violation, the
administrative
action to be taken
against the violator
will be determined
by the Executive
Director

21

Failure of the
establishment to
provide the
competent
authority with the
data or
information it
requests

First 3,000 The second
violation occurs at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
first violation. The
penalty for the third
violation is applied,
and the
administrative
action to be taken
against the violator
will be determined
by the Executive
Director

Second 5,000

Third 10,000

22 Failure of the
establishment's
specialists to
attend training on

First 1,000 The violation occurs
immediately after
the specified
training date. The



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

the security
electronic system
at the specified
time

penalty for the third
violation is applied,
and the
administrative
action to be taken
against the violator
will be determined
by the Executive
Director

Second 2,000

Third 4,000

Third: Violations of the Early Visual Warning System

23

Failure to connect
the
establishment's
early visual
warning devices
with the police
operations room

First 2,000 The second
violation occurs at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
first violation, and
in addition to the
prescribed fine for
the second
violation, the
matter is referred
to the Executive
Director to take
appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 5,000

24

Failure to operate
the system by the
establishment
connected to the
warning system

- 2,000
For each separate
violation

25 - 1,000



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

Failure to inform
the security
authorities of a
malfunction in the
alarm of the
establishment
connected to the
warning system

For each separate
violation

26

The establishment
engaging in the
activity before
completing the
procedures for
subscribing to the
warning system

- 3,000
For each separate
violation

27

Failure to inform
the security
authorities in the
event of selling
the site of the
establishment
connected to the
warning system,
moving to another
site, or changing
the trade name

- 1,000
For each separate
violation

28

Discovery of
obstructions on
the sensors of the
alarm devices at
the establishment

- 1,000
For each separate
violation



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

connected to the
alarm

29

Failure of the
establishment
connected to the
early visual
warning system to
update the
devices or delay in
providing the data
of persons
authorized to
enter the system
in accordance
with the
instructions
issued by the
Authority

First 1,500 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 3,000

Third 5,000

30 Failure of the
establishment
connected to the
early warning
system to provide
the additional
technical matters
requested by the
Authority

First 1,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third
violation occurs
upon repetition at



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 3,000

Third 4,000

Fourth: Violations of the Hotel Establishments Information System
Program

31 Failure of the
hotel
establishment to
submit the
application for
subscription to
the system within
the specified
period

First 1,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 2,000

Third 3,000

32

Failure of the
hotel
establishment to
provide
computers and
other system
requirements
within the period
specified by the
Authority.

First 1,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the violator is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 2,000

Third 3,000

33 Failure of the
hotel
establishment to
pay the prescribed
subscription fees
for its category
within the period

First 1,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

specified by the
Authority

violation occurs at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 2,000

Third 3,000

34

Failure to operate
the program
despite the
availability of
operational
requirements at
the hotel
establishment

- 10,000

Upon repetition of
the violation, the
fine is doubled, and
the violator must be
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator

35 Failure to enter
employee data of
the hotel
establishment in
the program

First 5,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third
violation occurs
upon repetition at



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 10,000

Third 15,000

36 Failure of the
hotel
establishment to
enter guest data
in the program
within the period
prescribed by the
Authority in
writing

First 5,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
first violation. The
third violation
occurs upon
repetition at any
time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

action against the
violator.

Second 10,000

Third 15,000

37

The hotel
establishment's
use of the
program's devices,
telephone, or data
in the system in
violation of the
Authority's
instructions

First 1,000

The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
first violation

Second 2,000

38

Failure of the
hotel
establishment to
provide the
security
authorities with
the data and
information they
request

- 2,000
For each separate
violation

Third 3,000

The third violation
occurs at any time
two weeks after the
date of the second
violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Fifth: Violations of the Vehicle Rental Offices Information System
Program

39

Failure of the car
rental office to
submit the
application for
subscription to
the system within
the specified
period

First 2,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third
violation occurs at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 15,000

Third 15,000

40 Failure of the car
rental office to
provide
computers and
their
requirements

- 2,000
For each separate
violation



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

within the period
prescribed by the
Authority

- 5,000

Upon repetition of
the violation, the
fine is doubled, and
the matter must be
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

41

Failure of the car
rental office to
operate the
electronic link
system despite
the availability of
operational
requirements

First 5,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third
violation occurs at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the violator is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action.

Second 10,000

Third 15,000

42 Failure of the car
rental office to
enter the data of

First 2,000 The second
violation occurs at
any time two weeks



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

the vehicle renter
in the program
within the time
period specified
by the Authority,
or entering
incorrect or
incomplete data

after the date of the
first violation. The
third violation
occurs upon
repetition at any
time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 5,000

Third 10,000

43 Failure to enter
the required data
about the
employees in the
car rental office

First 2,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one
month after the
date of the first
violation. The third
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 3,000

Third 5,000

44

The car rental
office's use of the
electronic link
system devices,
the program's
telephone, or the
data in the system
in a manner
contrary to the
Authority's
instructions

First 3,000

The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time one week
after the date of the
first violation

Second 5,000

45 Failure of the car
rental office to
provide the
competent
authority with the
data or
information it
requests

Third 10,000

The third violation
occurs upon
repetition at any
time one week after
the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

3,000
For each separate
violation

- 10,000

Upon repetition of
the violation, the
fine is doubled, and
the matter must be
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator

Sixth: Fines for Local Traffic, Patrols, and Licensing of Vehicles and
Drivers Services

46

Obstructing traffic
to carry out any
work on the road
without first
obtaining a
written permit
from the Authority

- 1,000
For each separate
violation

47

Repairing a
vehicle without a
permit (for repair
shop owners)

- 2,000
For each month or
part of a month

48

Failure to renew
"Under Trial"
number plates
after the specified
period of use

- 20
For each month or
part of a month



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

49

Failure to renew a
driving instructor
permit after its
expiry

- 20
For each month or
part of a month

50

Delay in renewing
a representative's
card (driving
school)

- 20
For each month or
part of a month

51

Fine for delaying
the export of a
vehicle for months
- for car trading
companies

- 50
For each month or
part of a month

Seventh: Fines for Violations Related to the Trading and Use of
Building Monitoring Devices and Equipment

52

Practicing a
security activity
without the
Authority's
approval

First 6,000

Second 12,000

Third 18,000

53

Practicing a
security activity
with an expired
approval from the
Authority

First 1,000

Second 2,000

Third 3,000

54 Using a person at
a licensed
establishment to
perform a security
job without the

First 1,500 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time two weeks



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

Authority's
approval

after the date of the
first violation

Second 3,000

Third 4,500

55

Failure to comply
with the terms
and procedures of
the security
approval issued by
the Authority

First 3,000 The third violation
occurs upon
repetition at any
time two weeks
after the date of the
second violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the third violation,
the matter is
referred to the
Executive Director
to take appropriate
administrative
action against the
violator.

Second 6,000

Third 10,000

56

Illegal use of
surveillance,
recording, or
listening devices

First 5,000

Second 10,000

Third 20,000

57

Providing
incorrect data or
information to the
Authority by the
security service
provider

First 2,500

Second 5,000

Third 7,500

58 Providing
incorrect data or

First 2,500



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

information to the
Authority by the
security service
user

Second 5,000

Third 7,500

59

Failure of the
security service
user to update
their data and
information

First 1,000

Second 2,000

Third 3,000

60

Displaying, selling,
or importing
prohibited or
unlicensed
devices or
equipment from
the Authority

First 10,000

Second 15,000

Third 20,000

61

Failure to
implement or
violating any
written decision
from the Authority

First 2,500

Second 5,000

Third 7,500

62

Failure to comply
with recording or
maintaining
security records

First 1,500

Second 3,000

Third 4,500

63 Negligence or
dereliction of the
security service
provider in
providing its

First 2,000



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

professional
services

Second 5,000

Third 8,000

64

Failure of the
security service
user to provide
the required
security service
requirements

First 2,000

Second 5,000

Third 8,000

65

Failure to comply
with the
implementation of
any written
pledge submitted
to the Authority
within the
specified time

First 3,000

Second 5,000

Third 10,000

66 Failure to renew
the certificate of
conformity to
security
specifications and
conditions for the
building fifteen
days after its
expiry date

First 3,000 The second
violation occurs
upon repetition at
any time two weeks
after the date of the
first violation. In
addition to the
prescribed fine for
the second
violation, the
matter is referred
to the Executive
Director to take
appropriate
administrative



No.
Violation

Description
Violation

Classification
Fine
AED

Notes

action against the
violatorSecond 5,000
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